securities were treated solely as debt. Under this FSP, issuers of convertible debt securities within its scope must
separate these securities into two accounting components; a debt component, representing the issuer’s contractual
obligation to pay principal and interest; and an equity component, representing the holder’s option to convert the
debt security into equity of the issuer or, if the issuer so elects, an equivalent amount of cash. The Company is
required to adopt FSP APB 14-1 on July 1, 2009, in connection with its outstanding convertible debt.  The
Company has adjusted prior period balances to apply the provisions of FSP APB 14-1 on a retrospective basis as
though the provisions of FSP APB 14-1 had been in effect since the issuance of the Company’s convertible senior
notes in February 2007.

The following tables illustrate the significant effects of FSP APB 14-1 on the Company’s consolidated balance
sheets as of June 30, 2009 and 2008 and consolidated statements of earnings for the fiscal years ended June 30,
2009, 2008 and 2007:

Consolidated Balance Sheet Impact

  June 30, 2009

As Previously

Reported

Increase (decrease)
due to application
 of FSP APB 14-1  As Adjusted

  (In millions)

Other assets  $   610 $   (3) $   607
Long-term debt  7,800 (208) 7,592
Deferred income taxes  230 78  308
Common stock  5,022 182  5,204
Reinvested earnings   8,832   (54)  8,778

  June 30, 2008

As Previously

Reported

Increase (decrease)
due to application
of FSP APB 14-1  As Adjusted

  (In millions)

Other assets  $   607 $   (3) $   604
Long-term debt  7,690 (247) 7,443
Deferred income taxes  473 92  565
Common stock  5,039 182  5,221
Reinvested earnings   7,494   (31)  7,463

The decrease in long-term debt represents the unamortized debt discount amortized over the seven year term of the
convertible debt using the effective interest rate of 5.42%.

25

Archer Daniels Midland Company

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Earnings Impact

  June 30, 2009

As Previously

Reported

Increase (decrease)
due to application
of FSP APB 14-1  As Adjusted

  (In millions)

Interest expense reported in Other (income)
   expense - net  $   430 $   39  $   469
Income taxes  827 (15) 812

Basic earnings per common share  $   2.66 $  (0.04) $   2.62
Diluted earnings per common share  $   2.65 $  (0.03) $   2.62

  June 30, 2008

As Previously

Reported

Increase (decrease)
due to application
of FSP APB 14-1  As Adjusted

  (In millions)

Interest expense reported in Other (income)
   expense - net  $   477 $   36  $   513
Income taxes  822 (14) 808

Basic earnings per common share  $   2.80 $  (0.04) $   2.76
Diluted earnings per common share  $   2.79 $  (0.04) $   2.75

  June 30, 2007

As Previously

Reported

Increase (decrease)
due to application
of FSP APB 14-1  As Adjusted

  (In millions)

Interest expense reported in Other (income)
   expense - net  $   434 $   13  $   447
Income taxes  992 (5) 987

Basic earnings per common share  $   3.32 $  (0.01) $   3.31
Diluted earnings per common share  $   3.30 $  (0.02) $   3.28

26

Archer Daniels Midland Company

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

During April 2009, the FASB issued three FSPs that are intended to provide additional application guidance and
enhance disclosures about fair value measurements and impairments of securities. FSP FAS 157-4, Determining
Whether a Market Is Not Active and a Transaction Is Not Distressed (FSP FAS 157-4), clarifies the objective and
method of fair value measurement even when there has been a significant decrease in market activity for the asset